Issuance Costs Paid with Proceeds by Great Wall Motor Company Limited (De Shi Bao (He)
Zi (21) No. E00428) (《長城汽車股份有限公司以募集資金置換自籌資金預先投入募投項目和已支
付發行費用的專項說明和審核報告》(德師報(核)字(21)第E00428號)). Each of the independent
Directors, the Supervisory Committee and the sponsor of the Company has concurred with
the above matter.

2. Use of idle funds to temporarily replenish liquidity

  Applicable　√ Not applicable

3. Cash management for idle funds and particulars of relevant products invested with
such funds

  Applicable　√ Not applicable

4. Use of surplus proceeds to permanently replenish liquidity or repay bank loans

  Applicable　√ Not applicable

5. Others

  Applicable　√ Not applicable

XV. OTHER IMPORTANT MATTERS THAT HAVE A SIGNIFICANT IMPACT ON THE VALUE
JUDGMENT AND INVESTMENT DECISIONS OF INVESTORS

  Applicable　√ Not applicable

Section 10 Changes in Shares and Shareholders

ANNUAL REPORT 2023 231

I. CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL

(I) Table of changes in shares

1. Table of changes in shares

Unit: share(s)

Before this change Increase/decrease for this change (+, -) After this change

Number of
shares

Percentage
(%)

Newly
issued
shares

Bonus
shares

Shares
converted from
capital reserve Others Subtotal

Number of
shares

Percentage
(%)

I. Shares with selling restrictions 36,310,195 0.41 0 0 0 -24,871,235 -24,871,235 11,438,960 0.13
1. State-owned shares 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2. State-owned legal person shares 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3. Other domestic shares 36,310,195 0.41 0 0 0 -24,871,235 -24,871,235 11,438,960 0.13

Including:  Domestic non-state-owned
 legal person shares 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Domestic natural person

shares 36,310,195 0.41 0 0 0 -24,871,235 -24,871,235 11,438,960 0.13
4. Foreign shares 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Including:  Overseas legal person
 shares 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Overseas natural person

shares 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
II. Tradable shares without selling

 restrictions 8,728,202,272 99.59 26,082,270 0 0 -268,194,905 -242,112,635 8,486,089,637 99.87
1. Ordinary shares denominated in RMB 6,132,295,772 69.97 26,082,270 0 0 8,935,595 35,017,865 6,167,313,637 72.58
2. Domestic listed foreign shares 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3. Overseas listed foreign shares 2,595,906,500 29.62 0 0 0 -277,130,500 -277,130,500 2,318,776,000 27.29
4. Others 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

III. Total number of shares 8,764,512,467 100.00 26,082,270 0 0 -293,066,140 -266,983,870 8,497,528,597 100.00

2. Explanation for changes in shares

√ Applicable Not applicable

I. Repurchase and cancellation of restricted shares under the incentive scheme and
repurchase and cancellation of share options

On 17 November 2022, the Company held the 54th meeting of the seventh session
of the Board, at which the Resolution on the Repurchase and Cancellation of Certain
Restricted Shares under the First Grant and Reserved Grant of the 2020 Restricted
Share and Share Option Incentive Scheme of the Company and the Resolution on the
Repurchase and Cancellation of Certain Restricted Shares under the First Grant and